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RESOLUTION Noo 

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA 

RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE TRUCKEE FIRE PROTECTION 
DISTRICT CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN, MITIGATION FEE 
ANNUAL EXPENDITURE PLAN AND 5-YEAR FINDINGS 
REPORT FOR FISCAL YEAR 2023/24 WHICH INCLUDE ANNUAL 
INFLATIONARY ADJUSTMENTS TO DEVELOPMENT IMPACT 
FEES ("AB 1600 FEES") FOR THE TRUCKEE FIRE PROTECTION 
DISTRICT PURSUANT TO NEVADA COUNTY LAND USE AND 
DEVELOPMENT CODE SECTION L-IX 2.3 

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada finds and declares as 
follows: 

A. Nevada County Land Use and Development Code Section L-IX 2.3 provides that the 
Board of Supervisors shall, by resolution, adopt development impact mitigation fees for 
fire protection; this is pursuant to the "Mitigation Fee Act" (Government Code Sections 
66000, et seq., or "AB 1600"); and 

B. The Truckee Fire Protection District (hereinafter, "the District") followed the procedures 
of the Mitigation Fee Act in its actions (Resolution No. 23-2023) on November 21, 2023, 
which public hearing resulted in a recommendation for a rate change from the previous 
year; and 

C. On November 29, 2023, the District sent a request for adoption of the rate change to 
Nevada County so that the fees can be made applicable in unincorporated Nevada County; 
and 

D. This Resolution of fee adoption is based upon the Truckee Fire Protection District Capital 
Improvement Plan and Mitigation Fee Expenditure Plan and its letter of November 29, 
2023; and 

E. This Resolution has been considered after a public hearing for which notice was published 
as required by Government Code Section 66017(a). 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED that the Nevada County Board of 
Supervisors: 

1. Based on the District's Capital Improvement Plan, Mitigation Fee Annual Expenditure 
Plan and 5-Year Findings Report for Fiscal Year 2023/24 and its letter of November 
29, 2023, the mitigation fees proposed by the District are hereby approved as follows: 

Residential
Single Family-
Multi-family-

F.XT~TTNC'T 

$1.27 per square foot 
$1.27 per square foot 

PROPOSED 

$1.30 per square foot 
$1.30 per. square foot 

Non-Residential
Industrial- $0.96 per square foot $0.98 per square foot 
Retail/Commercial- $1.34 per square foot $1.37 per square foot 
Office- $1.92 per square foot $1.9fa per square foot 



2. The Fire impact Fees will be automatically adjusted for inflation each year by an 
amount equal to the percentage change in the Engineering News-Record Construction 
Cost Index (20-Cities) in the preceding twelve months. 

3. This Resolution shall become effective and operative March 23, 2024, which is 60 days 
from the date of its adoption, pursuant to Government Code Section 66017(a). 

4. A copy of this Resolution shall be forwarded to the Truckee Fire Protection District. 

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada at a regular meeting of 
said Board, held on the 23rd day of January, 2024, by the following vote of said Board: 

Ayes: Supervisors Heidi Hall, Edward C. Scofield, Lisa Swarthout, 

Susan Hoek and Hardy Bullock. 

Noes: None. 

Absent: None. 

Abstain: None. 

ATTEST: 

JEFFREY THORSBY 

Clerk of e Board of Supervisors 

By: 

~~~1% V  ` I~!/ ~ 
J~~ 

Hardy Bullock, Chair 



Truckee Fire Protection District 
Proudly prorriding service to porCions of both Nevada and 

Placer Counties and the Tow~i of Truckee 

November 29, 2023 

Sent via email 

Alison Lehman (cer~~~~~~.ne-~r~~cia.c~.us); Julie Patterson Hunter 

(clerkofboard@nevadacountyca.gov) 

Alison Lehman, CEO 

County of Nevada 

950 Maidu Ave Ste 220 

Nevada City, CA 95959 

Board of Directors 

Gary R. L3otto 
Victor R. Hernandez 
Gerald W. Herrick 

Erin E. Prudo 

Paul D. Wilford 

Fire Chief 

Kevin A. McKechnie 

Division Chief 

Mattlaeiv J. Parkhurst 

Fire Marshal 

Steven C. Kesstnar~n 

Re: Truckee FPD Capital Improvement Plan, Mitigation Fee Annual Expenditure Plan, and 5-

Year Findings Report for Fiscal Year 2023-2024. 

Dear Ms. Lehman: 

Please find attached the District's Annual Mitigation & CIP Plan for 2023-2024. The 

fire impact fees were approved by the District's Board of Directors ("Board") on November 21, 

2023, by Resolution No 23-2023. The District Board formally requests that the Nevada County 

Council ("Council") adopt and implement the proposed updated fee program on behalf of the 

District. 

I understand that your office will adopt this fee program as Nevada County has previously 

adopted automatic inflationary adjustments. If you have any questions or require additional 

information, please do not hesitate to contact me. 

Sine ply, ---~, 

.,,.."`1~/~ ~~ 

Kevin M~Keclzne l 

Fire Chief 

cc: Niki Holoday, Truckee Fire Protection District 

Attachments: Truckee FPD Capital Improvement Plan, Mitigation Fee Annual Expenditure Plan, 

and 5-Year Findings Report for Fiscal Year 2023-2024. 

Truckee FPD Board of Directors' Resolution No. 23-2023. 

10049 Donner Pass Road • Post Office Box 2768 • Truckee, California 96160 • (530) 582-7850 • FAX (530j 582-7854 



BEFORE THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

OF THE 

TRUCKEE FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT 

RESOLUTION 23-2023 

A RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN, 

MITIGATION FEE ANNUAL EXPENDITURE PLAN 

AND 5-YEAR FINDINGS REPORT 

FOR FISCAL YEAR 2023/2024 

WHEREAS, at the Regular Meeting held at 5:30 p.m. on November 21, 2023, in the 

Board Room of the Truckee Sanitary District located at 12304 Joerger Dr., Truckee, CA, the 

Board of Directors of the Truckee Fire Protection District reviewed the Capital Improvement 

Plan, Mitigation Fee Annual Expenditure Plan and the 5-Year Findings Report for Fiscal Year 

2023/2024, which outlines the spending plan for those fees collected up to and including fiscal 

year ending 06/30/2023. 

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors and staff have carefully reviewed and approved the 

Capital Improvement Plan, Mitigation Fee Annual Expenditure Plan and the 5-Year Findzngs 

Report for Fiscal Year 2023/2024. 

NOW, THEREFORE BE YT RESOLVED, that the Board of Directors adopts the 

Capital Improvement Plan, Mitigation Fee Annual Expenditure Plan and the 5-Year Findings 

Report for Fiscal Year 2023/2024, 

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Board of Directors 

directs staff to distribute the Capital Improvement Plan, Mitigation Fee Annual Expenditure Plan 

and the 5-Year Findings Report for Fiscal Year 2023/2024 to the Nevada County Board of 

Supervisors, the Placer County Board of Supervisors, and to the Town Council of the Town of 

Truckee for their review and adoption. 

PASSED AND ADOPTED at a Regular Meeting of the Board of Directors of the 

Truckee Fire Protection District held on November 21, 2023 by the following roll-call vote: 

AYES NOES: 

ABSENT: 

ABSTAIN: 

ATTESED BY: CY"7' 
J ce L. Engler, Cl of the Board 

DATED: Nc~ue~nber 21 2023 



TRUCKEE FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT 

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 

MITIGATION FEE ANNUAL EXPENDITURE PLAN 

AND 

5-YEAR FINDINGS REPORT 

FOR FISCAL YEAR 
2023-2024 



2023-2024 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 

TR UCKEE FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT 

Pursuant to Section 66006 of the Government Code, the District is required to annually make 

available to the public specific information related to the prior year's activity for development 

impact fees within 180 days after the last day of each fiscal year. 

Truckee Fire Protection District collects mitigation fees within the Fire District boundaries, which 

include the Town of Truckee, and portions of both Nevada and Placer Counties. Mitigation fees 

were first approved by the Truckee Fire District Board of Directors in 1995; collection of the fees 

commenced thereafter. 

The content of this report will outline the spending plan for those fees collected up to and including 

the fiscal year ending 6/30/2023. An annual inventory of fees collected to this point is available 

upon request. 

FIRE IMPACT FEE SCHEDULE 

An updated Fire Impact Fee Nexus Study was completed by SCI Consulting Group and approved 

by the Truckee Fire Protection District Board of Directors in November of 2021, Resolution 17-

2021. The complete Study is available online at www.t~~uckee(ire.or~ or by calling (530) 582-

7850. 

The purpose of the Fire Impact Fees is to finance the public facilities and equipment as described. 

The current fee schedule is shown below. The District's fire impact fee is proposed to be adjusted 

by 2.4%, based on the percentage change in the 20-Cities Engineering News Record Construction 

Cost Index from September 2022 (13173) to September 2023 (13486). That fee schedule is shown 

below. 

MITIGATION FEE SCHEDULE 

Residential Development 

Non-Residential Development 

• Industrial 

• RetaiUCommercial 

• Office 

EXISTING 

$1.27 per square foot 

$0.96 per square foot 

$1.34 per square foot 

$1.92 per square foot 

PROPOSED 

$1.30 per square foot 

$0.98 per square foot 

$1.37 der square foot 

$196 per square toot 



PLANNED FACILITIES 

STATION 90 The District completed the purchase of land and infrastructure for the proposed 
18,100 sq. ft. Fire Station Station 90, located on Stockrest Springs Rd. in Truckee next to the Town of 
(Planned Facility) Truckee Corporation Yard and the US Forest Service Facilities, in February of 2011 

fo►• $1,234,538. 
10,000 sq. ft. Fire Station 
8,100 sq ft. District The design phase was completed September 2021 for the 18,100 sq. ft. modest 
Administration combined fire station, administrative headquarters and community room. 

• Construction of this facility is currently projected to commence in 
2026. 

$24,500,000 
STATION 91 Station 91 is on leased land from the Railroad located at 10049 Donner Pass Rd., 

in Truckee. The lease is a 100-year renewable. (See Station 90 above) 

STATION 92 Station 92, located at 11473 Donner Pass Rd in Truckee, is the District's main 
station and includes a vehicle maintenance shop. It was built in 1950's and 
expanded in the 1960's and again in the 1980's. 

• Station Expansion - 2030 $6,000,000 
• New Shop — 2030 $3,800,000 

STATION 93 Station 93 is a residential fire station and was built in 1986 and is located at 15572 
Donner Pass Rd, Truckee. 

STATION 94 Station 94 is a residential station that was built in 1972 for the then proposed Tahoe 
Donner Subdivision. It is located at 12986 Northwoods Blvd., Truckee. 

• Additional Apparatus Bays & Quarters Expansion— 2031 $6,000,000 

STATION 95 Station 95 serves the Glenshire area and was built in 1974. It is located at 10900 
Manchester Dr., Truckee. The District completed an extensive remodel to this 
Station in September of 2011. 

STATION 96 Station 96 is an interagency fire facility, on leased land, ending 2048, located at 
10277 Truckee Tahoe Airport Rd. This facility is shared with the California 
Department of Forestry and Fire Protection Station 50. The facility was occupied 
July 1, 2000. $4,000,000 

• Additional A aratus Ba s — 2030 
STATION 97 This station is located at 53823 Sherritt Lane in Soda Springs and is leased from 

DSPUD for a term of 20 years with an option to renew. The lease will expire on 
August 1 S`, 2026. 

• Additional Apparatus Bays — 2031 $6,000,000 

STATION 98 This station was built in the mid 1990's and is owned by Placer County on land 
leased from the Sierra Lakes County Water District fora 15-year term which is set 
to expire in 2037. It is located at 7300 Short Rd., in Serene Lakes. 

REGIONAL TRAINING 5 Regional Fire Districts participating in a central fire and rescue training facility 
at the Truckee Tahoe Airport TOWER 

• Construction of this facility is currently projected to commence in 
2024/2025 $700,000 



PLANNED APPARATUS/VEHICLE/EQUIPMENT 

Ambulance Re lacement — 40.7% 2023/2024 $101,750 

Ambulance Re lacement — 40.7% 2022/2023 $101,750 

COMPLETED 2022/2023 

Heavy Rescue 2022/2023 $321,247 

Rescue ROV 2022/2023 $92,013 

Loader 2022/2023 $213,038 

Type 3 Engine 2022/2023 $518,715 

Station 97 Quarters Expansion 2022/2023 $32,730 

Station 90 Fuel Station Upgrade 2022/2023 $160,821 



MITIGATION FEE EXPENDITURE SUMMARY & 8-YEAR PROJECTION 

Following is an account of the 2022/2023 mitigation fee collection and expenditure detail 

through June 30th, 2023 with projected 2023-2031 collections and expenditures within the 

Truckee Fire Protection District, followed by separate collection summaries/projections for each 

of three separate governing bodies. 

Note: Collection and expense detail from 1/1/1995 through 6/30/2023 is available upon request 

and reflected in the 2023/2024 beginning fund balance. 



Truckee Fire Protection District 

Mitigation Fee Expenditure FY 2023.2024 

Summary 

Beginning Fund Balance 

ACTUAL PROJECTED PROJECTED PROJECTED PROJECTED PROJECTED PROJECTED PROJECTED PROJECTED 

2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025 2025-2026 2026-2027 2027-2028 2028-2029 2029-2030 2030-2031 

$ 3,516,499 $ 3,106,709 $ 3,873,209 $ 3,998,209 $ 1,518,759 $ (7,877,541) $ (11,929,641) $ (19,709,641) $ (28,561,741) 

Annual Fees Collected 
$ 966,624 $ 1,000,000 $ 1,000,000 $ 1,000,000 $ 1,000,000 $ 1,000,000 $ 1,000,000 $ 1,000,000 $ 1,000,000 

Interest Earned 
$ 72,881 $ 70,000 $ 70,000 $ 70,000 $ 70,000 $ 70,000 $ 70,000 $ 70,000 $ 70,000 

Adjustment 
$ (104,259) 

Total Revenues 
$ 4451745 $ 4,176,709 $ 4,943209 $ 5,068,209 $ 2,588,759 $ (6,807,541) $ (10,859,641) $ (18,639,641) $ (27,491,747) 

Annual Expenditure Category Cost 

Planned Land & Blda. Facilities 

Station 90 - Fire Station $ 15,875,000 

Station 90 -Administration Facility $ 8,625,000 

Station 92 - Shop Expansion $ 3,800,000 

Station 92 - Station Expansion $ 6,000,000 

Station 94 -Apparatus Bays & Quarters Expansion $ 6,000,000 

Station 96 - Apparatus Bays $ 4,000,000 

Station 97 - Apparatus Bays & Quarters Expansion $ 6,000,000 

Planned AooaratusNehicles 

Ambulance Replacement 

Ambulance Replacement 

Ambulance Replacement 

Ambulance - Station 90 

Brush Type 3 

Brush Type 3 

Engine Type 1 

Engine Type 1 - Station 90 

Heavy Rescue 

Rescue ROV 

Light Rescue 

Loader 

Loader - Station 90 

Command VehiGe 

Command Vehicle - Station 90 

Utilitiy vehicles 

Mobile Compressor Air Support 

Planned Special Eauioment 

Regional Fire Training Tower 

Office Expenses/Facilities Study 

Mitigation Fund Balance 

250,000 

250,000 

300,000 

300,000 

520,000 

600,000 

850,000 

i,000,000 
420,000 

100,000 

200,000 

200,000 

250,000 

95,000 

100,000 

100,000 

50,000 

$ 160,821 $ 1,500,000 $ 5,000,000 $ 5,000,000 $ 4,375,000 

$ 1,500,000 $ 5,000,000 $ 2,125,000 
$ 3,800,000 

$ 6,000,000 

$ 6,000,000 

$ 4,000,000 

$ 32,730 

$ 6,000,000 

$ 6,232 $ 101,750 

$ 101,750 
$ 122,100 $ 122,100 $ 122,100 $ 122,100 

$ 300,000 

$ 518,715 
$ 244,200 $ 600,000 

$ 345,950 $ i,000,aoa 

$ 321,247 

$ 92,013 
$ 81,400 

$ 213,038 $ 250,000 

$ 95,000 $ 100,000 

$ 100,000 $ 100,000 $ 100,000 $ 100,000 

$ 50,000 

700,000 
$ 700,000 

$ 2ao $ ~oo,000 

$ 1,345,036 $ 303,500 $ 945,000 $ 3,549,450 $ 10,466,300 $ 5,122,100 $ 8,850,000 $ 9,922,100 $ 16,100,000 

$ 3,106.709 $ 3.873.209 $ 3.998,209 $ 1,518,759 $ (7.877.541) $ (11,929,641) $ (19,709,641) $ (28,561.741) $ (43,591,741) 



Truckee Fire Protection District 
Mitigation Fee Expenditure FY 2023-2024 ACTUAL PROJECTED PROJECTED PROJECTED PROJECTED PROJECTED PROJECTED PROJECTED PROJECTED 

Town of Truckee 
56% 2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025 2025-2026 2026-2027 2027-2028 2028-2029 2029-2030 2030-2031 

Beginning Fund Balance 
$ 1,172,010 $ 925,225 $ 1,346,800 $ 1,415,550 $ 51,853 $ (5,116,112) $ (7,344,767) $ (11,623,767) $ (16,492,422) 

Annual Fees Collected 
$ 527,185 $ 550,000 $ 550,000 $ 550,000 $ 550,000 $ 550,000 $ 550,000 $ 550,000 $ 550,000 

Interest Earned 
$ 23,143 $ 38,500 $ 38,500 $ 38,500 $ 38,500 $ 38,500 $ 38,500 $ 38,500 $ 38,500 

Adjustment 
$ (57,343) Total Revenues 
$ 1,664,995 $ 1,513,725 $ 1,935,300 $ 2,004,050 $ 640,353 $ (4,527,612) $ (6,756267) $ (11035267) $ (75903,922) 

Annual Expenditure Category Cost Planned Land & Blda. Facilities 
Station 90 - Fire Station $ 14,625,000 Station 90 - Administration Facility $ 8,000,000 Station 92 - Shop Expansion $ 3,800,000 Station 92 - Station Expansion $ 6,000,000 Station 94 - Apparatus Bays & Quarters Expansion $ 6,000,000 Station 96 - Apparetus Bays $ 4,000,000 Station 97 - Apparatus Bays & Quarters Expansion $ 6,000,000 

Planned AooaratuslVehicles 
Ambulance Replacement $ 250,000 Ambulance Replacement $ 250,000 Ambulance Replacement $ 300,000 Ambulance - Station 90 $ 300,000 Brush Type 3 

$ 520,000 Brush Type 3 
$ 600,000 Engine Type 1 
$ 850,000 Engine Type 1 - Station 90 $ 1,000,000 Heavy Rescue 
$ 420,000 Rescue ROV 
$ 100,000 Light Rescue 
$ 200,000 Loader 
$ 200,000 Loader- Station 90 $ 250,000 Command Vehicle $ 95,000 Command Vehicle - Station 90 $ t00,00D Utilitiy vehicles $ 100,000 MabiieCompressorAirSupport $ 50,000 

Planned Special Equipment 
Regional Fire Training Tower $ 700,000 Office Expenses/Facilities Study 

Mitigation Fund Balance 

$ 88,452 $ - $ - $ 825,000 $ 2,750,000 $ 2,750,000 $ 2,406,250 $ - $ 
$ - $ - $ - $ 825,000 $ 2,750,000 $ - $ 1,168,750 $ - $ 
$ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 2.090.000 $ 
S - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 3,300,000 $ 
$ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 3,300,000 
$ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 2.200.000 
$ 18,002 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 3,300,000 
$ 3,428 $ 55.963 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ $ - $ 55.963 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 
$ - $ - $ - $ 67,155 $ 67,155 $ 67,155 $ - $ 67,155 $ 
$ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 165.000 $ - $ 
$ 285,293 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 
$ - $ - $ - $ - $ 134,310 $ - $ 330,000 $ - $ 
$ - $ - $ - $ 190.273 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 
$ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 550,000 $ - $ 
$ 176.686 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ $ 50,607 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 
$ - $ - $ - $ 44.770 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 
$ 117,171 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 
$ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 137.500 $ - $ 
$ - $ - $ 52.250 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 
$ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 55.000 $ - $ 
$ - $ - $ 55,000 $ - $ 55,000 $ - $ 55,000 $ - $ 55,000 
$ - $ - $ 27.500 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 

$ - $ - $ 385.000 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 
$ 132 $ 55,000 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ a i.sa,riu a ino,a~o a nia,iou ~ i,yoz,iao y D,/Ob,4b0 a z,nii,~oo ~ a,noi,ouu y J,4bl,15b ~ n,a55,uuu 
$ 925,225 $ 7,346,800 $ 1,415,550 $ 51,853 $ (5,116,172) $ (7,344,767) $ (11,623,767) $ (16,492,422) $ (24,758,922) 
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Truckee Fire Protection District 
Mitigation Fee Expenditure FY 2023.2024 ACTUAL PROJECTED PROJECTED PROJECTED PROJECTED PROJECTED PROJECTED PROJECTED PROJECTED 

Nevada County 4% 2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025 2025-2026 2026-2027 2027-2028 2028-2029 2029-2030 2030-2031 

Beginning Fund Balance $ 121,788 $ 706,411 $ 137,071 $ 142,071 $ 42,893 $ (332,959) $ (495,043) $ (806,243) $ (1,160,327) 

Annual Fees Collected $ 40,193 $ 40,000 $ 40,000 $ 40,000 $ 40,000 $ 40,000 $ 40,000 $ 40,0D0 $ 40,000 

Interest Earned $ 2,401 $ 2,800 $ 2,800 $ 2,800 $ - 2,800 $ 2,800 $ 2,800 $ 2,800 $ 2,800 

Adjustment $ (4,170) 
Total Revenues $ 160,212 $ 149,211 $ 179,871 $ 184,871 $ 85,693 $ (290,159) $ (452,243) $ (763,443) $ (1,117,527) 

Annual Expenditure Category - Cost 
Planned Land & Bldq Facilities 
Station 90 - Fire Station $ 14,625,000 
Station 90 -Administration Facility $ 8,000,000 
Station 92 - Shop Expansion $ 3,800,000 
Station 92 - Station Expansion $ 6,000,000 
Station 94 - Apparatus Bays & Quarters Expansion $ 6,000,000 
Station 96 - Apparatus Bays $ 4,000,000 
Station 97 - Apparatus Bays & Quarters Expansion $ 6,000,000 

Planned ApparatusNehicles 
Ambulance Replacement $ 250,000 
Ambulance Replacement $ 250,000 
Ambulance Replacement $ 300,000 
Ambulance - Station 90 $ 300,000 
Brush Type 3 $ 520,000 

Brush Type 3 $ 600,000 

Engine Type 1 $ 850,000 
Engine Type 1 - Station 90 $ 1,000,000 
Heavy Rescue $ 420,000 

Rescue ROV $ 100,000 
Light Rescue $ 200,000 
Loader $ 200,000 

Loader- Station 90 $ 250,000 
Command Vehicle $ 95,000 
Command Vehicle - Station 90 $ 100,000 
Utilitiy vehicles $ 100,000 
Mobile Compressor Air Support $ 50,000 

Planned Special Equipment 
Regional Fire Training Tower $ 700,000 
Office ExpenseslFacilities Study 

$ 6,433 $ - $ - $ 60,000 $ 200,000 $ 200,000 $ 175,000 $ - $ -
$ - $ - $ - $ 60,000 $ 200,000 $ - $ 85,000 $ - $ -
$ _ $ _ $ _ $ - $ $ - $ - $ 752,000 $ -
$ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 240,000 $ 
$ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 240.000 
$ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 160.000 

$ 1.309 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 240.000 

$ 249 $ 4,070 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 
$ $ 4.070 $ $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 
$ - $ - $ - $ 4.884 $ 4,884 $ 4,884 $ - $ 4.884 $ 

$ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 12.000 $ - $ 

$ 20.749 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 
$ - $ - $ - $ - $ 9.768 $ - $ 24.000 $ - $ 

$ _ $ $ _ $ 13.838 $ $ - $ - $ - $ 
$ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 40.000 $ - $ 

$ 12.850 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 
$ 3,681 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 

$ $ - $ - $ 3.256 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 

$ 8.522 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 

$ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 10,000 $ - $ 

$ - $ - $ 3,800 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 
$ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 4,000 $ - $ 
$ - $ - $ 4,000 $ - $ 4,000 $ - $ 4,000 $ - $ 4,000 

$ - $ - $ 2.000 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 

$ - $ - $ 28.000 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -
$ 10 $ 4,000 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 
$ 53,801 $ 12,140 $ 37,800 $ 147,978 $ 418,652 $ 204,884 $ 354,000 $ 396,884 $ 644,000 

Mitigation Fund Balance $ 106,411 $ 137,071 $ 142,071 $ 42,893 $ (332,959) $ (495,043) $ (806,243) $ (1,160,327) $ (1,761,527) 
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Truckee Fire Protection District 
Mitigation Fee Expenditure FY 2023-2024 ACTUAL PROJECTED PROJECTED PROJECTED PROJECTED PROJECTED PROJECTED PROJECTED PROJECTED 
Placer County 41% 2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025 2025-2026 2026-2027 2027-2028 2028-2029 2029-2030 2030-2031 

Beginning Fund Balance $ 2,222,699 $ 2,075,070 $ 2,389,335 $ 2,440,585 $ 1,424,011 $ (2,428,472) $ (4,089,833) $ (7,279,633) $ (10,908,994) 

Annual Fees Collected $ 399,245 $ 410,000 $ 410,000 $ 410,000 $ 410,000 $ 410,000 $ 410,000 $ 41 D,000 $ 410,000 

Interest Earned $ 47,337 $ 28,700 $ 28,700 $ 28,700 $ 28,700 $ 28,700 $ 28,700 $ 28,7D0 $ 28,700 
Adjustment $ (42,746) 
Total Revenues $ 2,626,535 $ 2,513,770 $ 2,828,035 $ 2,879,285 $ 1,862,711 $ (1 989 772) $ (3 651 133) $ (6 840 933) $ (10 470 294) 

Annual Expenditure Category Cost 
Planned Land & Blda. Facilities 
Station 90 - Fire Station $ 14,625,000 
Station 90 - Administration Facility $ 8,000,000 
Station 92 - Shop Expansion $ 3,800,000 
Station 92 - Station Expansion $ 6,000,000 
Station 94 - Apparatus Bays & Quarters Expansion $ 6,000,000 
Station 96 - Apparatus Bays $ 4,000,000 
Station 97 - Apparatus Bays & Quarters Expansion $ 6,000,000 

Planned A~oaratus/Vehicles 
Ambulance Replacement $ 250,000 
Ambulance Replacement $ 250,000 
Ambulance Replacement $ 300,000 
Ambulance -Station 90 $ 300,000 
Brush Type 3 $ 520,000 

Brush Type 3 $ 600,000 

Engine Type 1 $ 850,000 
Engine Type 1 - Station 90 $ 1,000,000 
Heavy Rescue $ 420,000 

Rescue ROV $ 100,000 
Light Rescue $ 200,000 
Loader $ 200,000 

Loader- Station 90 $ 250,000 
Command Vehicle $ 95,000 
Command Vehicle - Station 90 $ 100,000 
Utilitiy vehicles $ 100,000 
Mobile Compressor Air Support $ 50,000 

Planned Special Equipment 
Regional Fire Training Tower $ 700,000 
Office Expenses/Facilities Study 

Mitigation Fund Balance 

$ 65,937 $ - $ - $ 615,000 $ 2,050,000 $ 2,050,000 $ 1,793,750 $ - $ 
$ - $ - $ - $ 615,D00 $ 2,050,000 $ - $ 871,250 $ - $ 

$ - $ - $ - $ - a - $ - $ - $ 1.556,000 $ 
E - S - $ - S - S - $ - S - $ z,aso,000 g 
$ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 2,460.000 
$ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 1.640.000 
$ 13.419 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 2,460,000 

$ 2.555 $ 41.778 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 
$ - $ 41,718 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 
$ - $ - $ - $ 50,061 $ 50,061 $ 50,061 $ - $ 50,061 $ 
$ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 123,000 $ - $ 
$ 212.673 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ _ $ 

$ - $ - $ - $ - $ 100,122 $ - $ 246.000 $ - $ 
$ - $ - $ - $ 141,840 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 
$ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 410,000 $ - $ 
$ 131.711 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ _ $ _ $ 
$ 37.725 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ _ $ 

$ $ - $ - $ 33,374 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 
$ 87.346 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ _ $ 

$ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 102.500 $ - $ 
$ - $ - $ 38.950 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 
$ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 41,000 $ - $ 
$ - $ - $ 41,000 $ - $ 41,000 $ - $ 41,000 $ - $ 41,000 

$ - $ - $ 20.500 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 

$ - $ - $ 287.000 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 
$ 98 $ 41,000 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 
$ 551,465 $ 124,435 $ 387,450 $ 1,455,275 $. 4,291,183 $ 2,100,061 $ 3,628,500 $ 4,068,061 $ 6,601,000 
$ 2.075.070 $ 2,389.335 $ 2,440,585 $ 1.424.011 $ (2,428,472) $ (4,089,833) $ (7,279,633) $ (10,908,994) $ (17,071,294) 



Truckee Fire Protection Dwstrict 
S#tyr~on #9~D 

FIVE-YEAR FINDINGS REPORT (AS OF JUNE 30, 2023) 

In accordance with Government Code Section 66001(d)(1), the Truckee Fire Protection District (the 

"District") afFirmatively demonstrate that the District still needs unexpended fees to achieve the purpose 

for which it was initially imposed and that the District has a plan on how to use the unexpended balance 

to achieve that purpose. 

UNEXPENDED REPORTABLE FEES 

The District's Fire Impact Fee ("Reportable Fee") fund balance as of June 30, 2023, was $3,106,708. 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORTABLE FEE 

The purpose of the Reportable Fee, imposed and collected on new development within the District, is to 

help maintain adequate levels of service for fire protection in the District. New development in the 

District will increase the demand for fire protection services. The Reportable Fees will fund fire facilities, 

apparatus, vehicles, and equipment necessary to accommodate growth as it occurs in the District. 

Specifically, the District intends to put the unexpended Reportable fees towards the following 

improvements and purchases. 

FIGURE 1 —IMPROVEMENTS TO BE FUNDED WITH UNEXPENDED REPORTABLE FEES 
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The District completed the purchase of land and infrastructure for the proposed Station 90, located on 

Stockrest Springs Rd. in Truckee in February of 2011 for $1,234,538. The design phase for Station 90 

was completed in September 2021 for the 18,100 sq. ft. modest cor7~bined fire station, administrative 

headquarters, and community room. 

RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN THE REPORTABLE FEE AND THE PURPOSE FOR WHICH IT IS CHARGED 

There is a roughly proportional, reasonable relationship between the new development upon which the 

Reportable Fees are charged and the need for additional fire facilities, apparatus, vehicles, and 

equipment by reason of the fact that development of residential and nonresidential land uses in the 

District's service area will generate additional demand for fire services and fire system improvements. 

The fire impact fees will be used to fund these improvements, which are necessary to serve new 

development in the District. Each development project will add to the incremental need for additional 

fire protection capacity, and each new project will benefit from the expanded fire system capacity. For 

the new development to occur in the District, fire protection facilities, apparatus, vehicles, and 

equipment must be added in order to provide an adequate level of fire protection service in the District. 

ANTICIPATED FUNDING TO COMPLETE FINANCING OF INCOMPLETE IMPROVEMENTS 

The estimated cost of the District's incomplete improvements and the sources and amounts of funding 

anticipated to complete the financing of the incomplete improvements in shown in Figure 2 on the 

following page. 

The District is anticipating collecting approximately $1 million per year for the next 5 years in Reportable 

Fees. The District plans on allocating over $16 million in General Fund revenue over next 5 fiscal years 

with anticipated funding from Annexation #7 in Placer County. 

APPROXIMATE DATES OF DEPOSIT OF ANTICIPATED FUNDING 

The approximate dates on which the funding anticipated to complete financing of the District's 

incomplete improvements is expected to be deposited into the Reportable Fees fund is shown in Figure 3 

on the following page. 
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FIGURE 2 - ANTICIPATED FUNDING TO COMPLETE FINANCING OF INCOMPLETE IMPROVEMENTS 

Anticipated Funding Amount 

Unexpended Future 
General Fund Estimated 

Incomplete Improvement Reportable Reportable Fees 3 Donations ° Grants 5
Contribution Cost 

Fees' Z

Station 90- 18,100SgFt Fire 

Station 
$3,106,708 $5,000,000 $16,393,292 $0 $0 $24,500,000 

Source: Truckee Fire Protection District Five-Year Capital Improvement Plan, June 30, 2023 

Notes: 

1 Fire impactfees collected and unexpended as of June 30, 2023. 

z Fireimpactfeescol lectedafterJune30,2023. The Districtanticipatesgenerating$lmi l l ioneachyearforthenextfiveyears. 

3 Anticipates funding from the District General Budgetthatisfundedthroughpropertytaxes,whichincludesanticipatedrevenuefrom 

Annexation #7 in Placer County. 

4 Antipated donations dedicated to the projects indicated. Funding may be pursued to offset expenses. 

S Grant proceeds dedicated to the projects indicated. Funding may be pursued to offset expenses. 

FIGURE 3 - APPROXIMATE DATES OF DEPOSIT OF ANTICIPATED FUNDING DETAILED IN FIGURE 2 

Anticipated Deposit Date of Funding 

Unexpended Future Construction 
General Fund 

Incomplete Improvement Reportable Reportable Fees 3 Donations" Grants 5 Completion 

Fees z Contribution 
Date 

Station 90- 18,1005gFt Fire Balance as of 
Thru FY 2028-29 Thru FY 2028-29 $0 $0 By Fall 2028 

Station June 30, 2023 

Source: Truckee Fire Protection District Five-Year Capital Improvement PIan,June30, 2023 

Notes: 

1 Fire impactfees collected and unexpended as of June 30, 2023. 

2 FireimpactfeescollectedafterJune30,2023. 

3 Anticipates funding from the District General Budget that is funded through property taxes. 

" Antipated donations dedicated to the projects indicated. 

5 Grant proceeds dedicated to the projects indicated. 
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NOT'IC~ OF PU~3LIC HEARING 

Notice is hereby given that on Tuesday, January 23, 2024, at 10:00 AM, or as soon 

thereafter as the matter may be heard, in the Board of Supervisors Chambers, First Floor, 

Eric Rood Administration Center, 450 Maidu Avenue, Nevada City, CA, the Nevada 

County Board of Supervisors will hold a public hearing to consider approval of the Truckee 

Fire Protection District Capital Improvement Plan, Mitigation Fee Annual Expenditure 

Plan and 5-Year Findings Report for Fiscal Year 2023-2Q24 which include annual 

inflationary adjustments to Development Impact Mitigation Fees ("AB 1600 Fees") for the 

Truckee Fire Protection District: 

Development impact fees for new residential and non-residential development for 

development of fire protection Facilities: 

Residential Development 

Non-Residential Development 

Industrial 

Retail/Connrnercial 

Office 

Current Fee 

$1.27 per s.f 

$0.96 per s.f. 

$134 per s.f 

$1.92 per s.f. 

Proposed Fee 

$130 per s.f. 

$0.98 per s.f 

$1.37 per s.f. 

$1.96 per s.f. 

The proposed fee adjustment amounts are based on the percentage change in the 20-Cities 

Engineering News Record Construction Cost Index from September 2022 (13173) to 

September 2023 (13486). If approved, the new fees will become effective March 23, 

2024. A copy of the agenda packet and all documents on which the proposed fee changes 

are based will be available fox public review at the Board of Supervisors office, second 

floor, Eric Rood Administrative Center, 950 Maidu Avenue, Nevada City and at the 

Truckee Library, 10031 Levon Avenue, Truckee, California 

If you challenge the proposed fee increases in court, you may be limited to xazszng only 
those issues you or someone else raised at the public hearing described in this notice, or in 
written correspondence delivered to the Board of Supervisors at, or prior to, the public 
hearing. 

Any person wishing to offer testimony on this matter should appear at the public hearing or 
may submit written comments (7 copies) to the Clerk of the Board in advance of the 
meeting. The Board Chairperson may place reasonable restrictions on the time allowed to 
any person to speak on these matters. Any person speaking on behalf of an organization or 
group who wishes additional time nnust have a written statement signed by an officer of 
that organization stating that he/she is authorized to speak on behalf of that body, and that 
he/she is relaying the majority thinking thereof. 

Nevada County Board ut Sra~~~•vi~c~r~ 

syi~ ,~~ 
~y,(Jrtl.i~ Patterson-Hunter, Clerk of the Board 

Publish: D~.c~~~lher ?'', 2~? 

Sierra Sun 


